The above cross currency interest rate swap contracts are designated and effective as cash flow hedges.

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2012

104 D owner EDI Limited

Note 37. Financial instruments – continued

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the following foreign currencies: United States dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Chinese yuan (CNY),
New Zealand dollar (NZD) and Great British pound (GBP).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movement in the Australian dollar against relevant foreign currencies.
The percentages disclosed below represent Management’s assessment of the possible changes in spot foreign exchange
rates (i.e. forward exchange points and discount factors have been kept constant). The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a given
percentage change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease
in profit and equity.

Profit/(loss)(i) Equity(ii)

Consolidated
2012

$’000
2011

$’000
2012

$’000
2011

$’000

USD impact

– 20% rate change 2,671 5,396  74,811  67,707

+ 20% rate change (1,781) (3,597) (49,874) (45,138)

EUR impact

– 15% rate change 2,148 648  16,980  20,088

+ 15% rate change (1,588) (479) (16,980) (20,088)

CNY impact

– 10% rate change  –   –  15,118  13,591

+ 10% rate change  –   –  (12,387) (11,092)

NZD impact

– 10% rate change 497  (117) 443  317

+ 10% rate change (407) 96  (362) (388)

GBP impact

– 15% rate change 481  97  594  1,411

+ 15% rate change (355) (71) (594) (1,411)

(i)	�T his is mainly as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts not designated in a hedge relationship, foreign
currency investments, receivables and payables at year end in the consolidated entity.

(ii)	�This is as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

In Management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not fully representative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end
exposure does not necessarily reflect the exposure during the course of the year.

notes to the financial statements